PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAND INNOVATIONS LLC	12/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	325 PARAMOUNT DRIVE	
City:	RAYNHAM	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02767-0350	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61666335
Application Number:	13932771

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: jwelton@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN, LLC
Address Line 1: 817 WEST PEACHTREE STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10154-074PV1/10154-074US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA A. KEESEE
Signature:	/Jessica A. Keesee/
Date:	10/04/2013

502520948 REEL: 031345 FRAME: 0621

OP \$80.00 61666335

Total Attachments: 2

source=10154-001GEN 2012_12_18 Step 18-1 Change of Name from Hand Innovation to Depuy Synthes Products LL#page1.tif

source=10154-001GEN 2012_12_18 Step 18-1 Change of Name from Hand Innovation to Depuy Synthes Products LL#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031345 FRAME: 0622

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC" TO "DEPUY SYNTHES

PRODUCTS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 5:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012.

3819580 8100

121359483

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTYCATION: 0092024

DATE: 12-21-12

PATENT REEL: 031345 FRAME: 0623

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:07 PM 12/18/2012 FILED 05:16 PM 12/18/2012 SRV 121359483 - 3819580 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

HAND INNOVATIONS LLC

Hand Innovations LLC (the "Company"), a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The name of the Company is Hand Innovations LLC.
- 2. Article 1 of the Certificate of Formation of the Company be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "1. The name of the limited liability company is DePuy Synthes Products, LLC."
- This Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of the Company has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-202 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.
- 4. The Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation shall be effective on December 31, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being an authorized person of the Company, has executed this Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Hand Innovations LLC as of the 18th day of December, 2012.

RECORDED: 10/04/2013

Name: John F. Sharker

Title: Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 031345 FRAME: 0624